

No. 6421

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

J. C. WALTON,

Appellant,

vs.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY,
a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

GUY V. SHOUP,

65 Market Street,
San Francisco, California,

A. B. DUNNE,

DUNNE, DUNNE & COOK,

Insurance Exchange Building,
San Francisco, California.

Attorneys for Appellee.

Index

	Pages
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1 - 10
1. Procedure in the Case.....	1
2. The Pleadings	1 - 8
3. The Facts	8 - 10
II. ARGUMENT	10-102
1. Burden of Proof.....	10 - 18
Federal Cases Stating Test as to Whether or Not Burden of Proof Has Been Met.....	11 - 16
Scintilla of Evidence Rule Does Not Apply in Federal Courts	16 - 18
Federal Courts Follow Own Rules.....	17 - 18
2. Proof Necessary Under the Pleadings Here.....	18 - 21
3. Statutes Involved in the Light of the Pleadings and Proof	21 - 23
4. Plaintiff Failed To Make Out a Case of Violation of the Boiler Inspection Act.....	24 - 47
The Burden of Proof Was on Plaintiff and if there Was More than One Reasonable Inference as to Cause of the Accident He Failed to Sus- tain This Burden.....	24 - 28
No Showing of Defect in the Throttle and Other Equally Reasonable Explanations	28 - 31
Missouri etc. Ry. Co. v. Foreman, 174 Fed. 377...	31 - 35
"Expert Opinion" Will Not Sustain a Verdict Merely Because Expressed	36 - 38
"Expert Opinion" Here Properly Disregarded Because On the Very Issue Presented for Decision	38 - 44
"Expert Opinion" Properly Disregarded Because Founded On a Hypothesis Not Proved.....	44 - 47

	Pages
5. There Was a Failure to Prove Negligence on the Part of the Hostler.....	48 - 55
Evidence Stricken Was Properly Stricken for Want of Qualifications of Witness.....	51 - 55
6. There Was No Proximate Relation Between Any Assumed Negligence of the Hostler and Plaintiff's Injury	55 - 56
7. Plaintiff Assumed the Risk of Injury from the Act of the Hostler in Leaving the Cab.....	56 - 59
8. Plaintiff Failed to Bring Himself Within the Federal Employer's Liability Act.....	59 - 97
Terms of the Act.....	60
Act Requires that Both Employer and Employee Be Engaged in Interstate Commerce at the Very Time of the Accident.....	60 - 64
The Burden of Proof Is On the Employee.....	64 - 66
Test for Determining When the Employee Is Engaged In Interstate Commerce.....	66 - 71
Showing Here In the Light of These Tests.....	71 - 76
Character of Switching As a Series of Individual Tasks	76 - 78
Erie R. Co. v. Welsh, 242 U. S. 303.....	78 - 79
Minneapolis etc. R. Co. v. Winters, 242 U. S. 353.....	79 - 80
Cases Following the Welsh and Winters Cases.....	81 - 91
Appellant's Cases	92 - 96
Conclusion As to This Phase of the Case.....	97
9. Appellant Is Estopped to Assert Any ^{Claim} Claim Under the Federal Employer's Liability Act.....	97 - 102
III. CONCLUSION	102 - 103

Table of Cases

	Pages
<i>Allen v. Am. Mill Co.</i> , 209 Ill. App. 73.....	100
<i>American Car and Foundry Co. v. Schachlewich</i> , 229 Fed. 559 (C. C. A. 8th).....	19
<i>American Coal Co. v. DeWese</i> , 30 Fed. (2d) 349, (C. C. A. 4th)	42
<i>Anderson v. Oregon etc. Co.</i> , 155 Pac. 446 (Utah).....	101
<i>Atchison etc. Co., v. Toops</i> , 281 U. S. 351, 74 L. ed., 896.....	14, 55
<i>Atchison etc. Co. v. Sweringen</i> , 239 U. S. 339, 60 L. ed. 317...	55
<i>Baldassarre v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 24 Fed. (2d) 201 (C. C. A. 6th)	65, 77
<i>Ballenger v. So. Ry. Co.</i> , 90 S. E. 1019 (S. C.).....	101
<i>Baughan v. N. Y. etc. Co.</i> , 241 U. S. 237, 60 L. ed. 977.....	58
<i>Barnett v. Atchison etc. Ry. Co.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 310, 317.....	45
<i>Bean v. Independent Torpedo Company</i> , 4 Fed. (2d) 405.....	21
<i>Birmingham Belt R. Co. v. Ellenburg</i> , 104 So. 269 (Ala.), cert. den. 269 U. S. 569, 70 L. ed. 416.....	88
<i>Bishop v. Chic. J. Ry. Co.</i> , 212 Ill. App. 333.....	79
<i>Bissett v. Lehigh V. R. Co.</i> , 132 Atl. 302 (N. J.) aff'd 134 Atl. 915, cert. den. 273 U. S. 738, 71 L. ed. 867.....	88
<i>Boals v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 193 App. Div. 347, 183 N. Y. Supp. 915	87
<i>Boyer v. U. S. F. & G. Co.</i> , 206 Cal. 273.....	44
<i>B. & O. R. Co. v. Branson</i> , 242 U. S. 624, 61 L. ed. 534.....	80
<i>Brassell v. Electric W. Co.</i> , 145 N. E. 745 (N. Y.).....	100
<i>Burnett v. Penna. R. Co.</i> , 33 Fed. (2d) 579, (C. C. A. 6th)...	27
<i>Carey v. N. Y. C. R. Co.</i> , 250 N. Y. 345, 165 N. E. 805...63, 65, 90	
<i>Carter v. Mo. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 119 So. 706 (La.).....	65
<i>Central R. Co. of N. J. v. Paslick</i> , 239 Fed. 713 (C. C. A. 2d)	80
<i>Chateaugay etc. Co. v. Blake</i> , 144 U. S. 476, 36 L. ed. 510, 512	51
<i>Cheney v. Employers' etc. Corp.</i> , 4 Fed. (2d) 826.....	43
<i>Chicago etc. R. Co. v. Coogan</i> , 271 U. S. 472, 70 L. ed. 1041...	18
<i>Chicago etc. Co. v. Kindlesparker</i> , 246 U. S. 658, 62 L. ed. 925	80

	Pages
<i>Chicago A. R. Co. v. Allen</i> , 249 Fed. 280 (C. C. A. 7th), cert. den. 246 U. S. 666, 62 L. ed. 929.....	83
<i>Chicago etc. Co. v. Ind. Com'n.</i> , 123 N. E. 278 (Ill.), cert. den. 250 U. S. 670, 63 L. ed. 1199.....	86
<i>Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Harrington</i> , 241 U. S. 177, 60 L. ed. 941.....	61, 66
<i>Chicago etc. Ry. v. Ward</i> , 252 U. S. 18, 64 L. ed. 430.....	58
22 C. J., 498-504	39
22 C. J. 714.....	44
<i>Congress etc. Co. v. Edgar</i> , 99 U. S. 645, 25 L. ed. 487, 490..	52
<i>Conner v. Atchison, etc. R. Co.</i> , 189 Cal. 1.....	20
<i>Conklin v. N. Y. C. R. Co.</i> , 206 App. Div. 524, 202 N. Y. Supp. 75, aff'd 144 N. E. 895.....	87
<i>Connolly v. Chicago etc. Ry. Co.</i> , 3 Fed. (2d) 818.....	85
<i>Conrad v. Wheelock</i> , 24 Fed. (2d) 996, 999.....	17
<i>Conrad v. Youghiogheny, etc. Co.</i> , 140 N. E. 482 (Oh. St.)..	99
<i>C. & O. Ry. Co. v. DeAtley</i> , 241 U. S. 310, 60 L. ed. 1016....	58
<i>C. & O. Ry. Co. v. Nixon</i> , 271 U. S. 218, 70 L. ed. 914.....	58
<i>Cummins v. Virginia Ry. Co.</i> , 130 S. E. 258.....	36
<i>Davis v. B. & O. R. Co.</i> , 10 Fed. (2d) 140 (C. C. A. 6th).....	80, 91
<i>Davis v. Conn. F. Ins. Co.</i> , 156 Cal. 766.....	44
<i>Davis v. H. P. Cummings Const. Co.</i> , 129 Atl. 729 (N. H.)..	100
<i>Davlin v. Henry Ford & Son.</i> , 20 Fed. 317 (C. C. A. 6th).....	14, 16
<i>DeCarli v. Associated Oil Co.</i> , 57 Cal. App. 310.....	102
<i>Delaware etc. Co. v. Koske</i> , 279 U. S. 7; 73 L. ed. 578.....	57
<i>Delaware L. & W. R. Co. v. Yurkonis</i> , 238 U. S. 439, 59 L. ed. 1397.....	66
<i>Denver etc. Co. v. Ind. Com'n.</i> , 206 Pac. 1103 (Utah).....	70
<i>Epperson v. Midwest Refining Co.</i> , 22 Fed. (2d) 622 (C. C. A. 8th).....	53
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Linnekogel</i> , 248 Fed. 389, 392 (C. C. A. 2d)..	47
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Collins</i> , 253 U. S. 77, 64 L. ed. 790.....	92
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Szary</i> , 253 U. S. 86, 64 L. ed. 794.....	93
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Van Buskirk</i> , 228 Fed. 489, 279 Fed. 622, 1 Fed. (2d) 70 (C. C. A. 3d).....	93
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Welsh</i> , 242 U. S. 303, 61 L. ed. 319.....	62, 70, 76, 78
<i>Ewing v. Goode</i> , 78 Fed. 442.....	18

	Pages
<i>Federal Electric Co., Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 19 Fed. (2d) 122 (C. A. 8th).....	21, 40
<i>Ford v. McAdoo</i> , 231 N. Y. 155, 131 N. E. 874.....	24
<i>Giovio v. N. Y. C. R. Co.</i> , 162 N. Y. Supp. 1026, aff'd 223 N. Y. 653, 119 N. E. 1044.....	84
<i>Gray v. Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co.</i> , 142 N. W. 505 (Wis.), aff'd 237 U. S. 399, 59 L. ed. 1018.....	85
<i>Gulf etc. R. Co. v. Wells</i> , 275 U. S. 455, 72 L. ed. 370.....	14
<i>Gunning v. Cooley</i> , 281 U. S. 90, 74 L. ed. 720.....	17
<i>Hallstein v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 30 Fed. (2d) 594 (C. C. A. 6th)....	69
<i>Hart v. Central R. Co., of N. J.</i> , 147 Atl. 733 (N. J.).....	71, 91
<i>Harten v. Loffler</i> , 212 U. S. 397, 53 L. ed. 568, 574.....	47
<i>Hatch v. U. S.</i> , 34 Fed. (2d) 436, 438-39 (C. C. A. 8th)....	39
<i>Hamilton v. Empire etc. Co.</i> , 297 Fed. 422, 430 (C. C. A. 8th)	52
<i>Helm v. Great Western M. Co.</i> , 43 Cal. App. 416.....	102
<i>Hench v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 246 Pa. St. 1, 91 Atl. 1056.....	65, 78
<i>Herzog v. Hines</i> , 112 Atl. 315 (N. J.).....	91
<i>Hines v. Industrial Acc. Com'n</i> , 184 Cal. 1, cert. den. 254 U. S. 655, 65 L. ed. 459.....	68, 81
<i>Hulse v. Pac. etc. Co.</i> , 277 Pac. 426 (Idaho).....	91
<i>Industrial Acc. Com'n v. Davis</i> , 259 U. S. 182, 66 L. ed. 888	66, 70, 80
<i>Illinois C. R. Co. v. Behrens</i> , 233 U. S. 473, 58 L. ed. 1051.....	62, 77
<i>Illinois C. R. Co. v. Cousins</i> , 241 U. S. 641, 60 L. ed. 1216.....	62
<i>Jacobs v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 241 U. S. 299, 60 L. ed. 970.....	58
<i>James v. Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co.</i> , 211 N. W. 1003 (Neb.)....	85
<i>Johnson v. Clark</i> , 98 Cal. App. 358.....	47
<i>Johnson v. S. P. Co.</i> , 199 Cal. 126, 131.....	64, 90
<i>Jones, Evidence</i> , Civ. Cas., 3d Ed., § 372, p. 562.....	39
<i>Jones, Evidence</i> , Civ. Cas., 3d ed. § 371, pp. 559, 561.....	45
<i>Kansas City etc. Ry. Co. v. Wood</i> , 262 S. W. 520, 523 (Tex.)...	28
<i>Kasulka v. L. & N. R. Co.</i> , 105 So. 187 (Ala.).....	85
<i>King v. Davis</i> , 296 Fed. 986.....	21
<i>Klar v. Erie R. Co.</i> , 162 N. E. 793 (Ohio).....	90
<i>Kroll v. Rasin</i> , 96 Cal. App. 84.....	44
<i>Kuhnheim v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 238 Fed. (2d) 1015 (C. C. A. 6th).....	27
<i>Kusturin v. Chicago etc. Co.</i> , 122 N. E. 512 (Ill.).....	101

	Pages
<i>La Casse v. New Orleans etc. Co.</i> , 64 So. 1012 (La.).....	86
<i>Lehigh V. R. Co. v. Barlow</i> , 244 U. S. 183, 61 L. ed. 1070...	66
<i>Leslie v Long Island R. Co.</i> , 224 N. Y. Supp. 737, aff'd 248 N. Y. 511, 162 N. E. 505.....	85, 96
<i>Lindsay v. Acme etc. Co.</i> , 190 N. W. 275 (Mich.).....	101
<i>Lockhart v. S. P. Co.</i> , 91 Cal. App. 770.....	65, 102
<i>Louisville & N. R. Co. v. Parker</i> , 242 U. S. 13, 61 L. ed. 119	61
<i>Luce v. New York etc. Co.</i> , 205 N. Y. Supp. 273, 209 App. Div. 728, affirmed 239 N. Y. 601, 147 N. E. 212.....	25
<i>Marovitch v. Central California Traction Company</i> , 191 Cal. 295	20
<i>Mars v. Panhandle etc. Co.</i> , 25 S. W. (2d) 1004, 1007.....	53
<i>Martin v. St. L.-S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 258 S. W. 1023 (Mo.).....	65, 78
<i>Matheny v. Edwards etc. Co.</i> , 39 Fed. (2d) 70 (C. C. A. 9th)	100
<i>Mayers v. Union R. Co.</i> , 100 Atl. 967 (Pa.).....	91
<i>Mayor v. Cent. Vt. Ry. Co.</i> , 26 Fed. (2d) 905, aff'd 26 Fed. 907, cert. den. 278 U. S. 624, 73 L. ed. 545.....	62, 92
<i>McBain v. Northern P. Ry. Co.</i> , 160 Pac. 654 (Mont.).....	64, 86
<i>McDonald v. Great Northern Ry. Co.</i> , 207 N. W. 194 (Minn.)	27, 36
<i>McKeon v. Lissner</i> , 193 Cal. 297.....	20
<i>McLain v. Llewellyn Iron Works</i> , 56 Cal. App. 60.....	102
<i>Meyer's Adm'x. v. C. & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 259 S. W. 1027 (Ky.)...	78
<i>Midland etc. Co. v. Fulgham</i> , 181 Fed. 91 (C. C. A. 8th)....	26
<i>Midland Valley R. Co. v. Conner</i> , 217 Fed. 956 (C. C. A. 8th)	20
<i>Milwaukee etc. Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U. S. 469, 24 L. ed. 256, 258	41
<i>Minneapolis etc. R. Co. v. Winters</i> , 242 U. S. 353, 61 L. ed. 358	70, 79
<i>Minnesota etc. Co. v. Svenson Evap. Co.</i> , 281 Fed. 622 (C. A. 8th)	53
<i>Missouri etc. Ry. Co. v. Foreman</i> , 174 Fed. 377 (C. C. A. 8th)	31, 38
<i>Missouri etc. Co. v. Aeby</i> , 275 U. S. 426, 72 L. ed. 351.....	58
<i>Mitchell v. L. & N. R. Co.</i> , 194 Ill. App. 77.....	100, 101

	Pages
<i>Narey v. Minneapolis etc. R. Co.</i> , 159 N. W. 230 (Iowa).....	89
<i>New York Central R. Co. v. Ambrose</i> , 280 U. S. 486, 74 L. ed. 562	14, 55
<i>North Am. Acc. Ass'n. v. Woodson</i> , 64 Fed. 689 (C. C. A. 7th)	46
<i>Northern Ry. Co. v. Page</i> , 274 U. S. 65, 71 L. ed. 929.....	12, 55
<i>N. & O. etc. R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 274 U. S. 367, 62 L. ed. 1167..	14
<i>Nyland v. N. Packing Co.</i> , 218 N. W. 869 (N. D.).....	100
<i>N. Y. etc. R. Co. v. Carr</i> , 238 U. S. 260, 59 L. ed. 1298..	62, 66, 92
<i>N. Y. C. R. Co. v. Marcone</i> , 281 U. S. 345, 74 L. ed. 892.....	92
<i>O'Dell v. So. Ry. Co.</i> , 248 Fed. 343 and 248 Fed. 345, aff'd 252 Fed. 540 (C. C. A. 4th).....	80
<i>Onley v. Lehigh V. R. Co.</i> , 36 Fed. (2d) 705 (C. C. A. 2d), cert. den. 281 U. S. 743, 74 L. ed. 1156.....	65, 82
<i>Pacific etc. Co. v. Warm etc. Dis't.</i> , 270 Fed. 555, 558.....	52
<i>Panhandle etc. Co. v. Fitts</i> , 188 S. W. 528 (Tex.).....	101
<i>Patterson v. Director General of Railroads</i> , 105 S. E. 746 (S. C.)	79, 89
<i>Patton v. Atchison etc. R. Co.</i> , 158 Pac. 576 (Okl.).....	101
<i>Patton v. Texas & P. R. Co.</i> , 179 U. S. 658, 45 L. ed. 361..	11, 26, 55
<i>Payne v. Wynne</i> , 233 S. W. 609 (Tex.).....	71, 85
<i>Pedersen v. Delaware etc. R.</i> , 229 U. S. 146, 57 L. ed. 1125..	84
<i>People v. Overacker</i> , 15 Cal. App. 620, 633.....	43
<i>Philadelphia etc. Co. v. Cannon</i> , 296 Fed. 302, 306 (C. C. A. 3d)	46, 65
<i>Price v. Cent. R. Co., of N. J.</i> , 123 Atl. 756 (N. J.).....	91
<i>Rabe v. Western Union T. Co.</i> , 198 Cal. 294.....	17
<i>Rogers v. Canadian N. Ry. Co.</i> , 246 Mich. 399, 224 N. W. 429	65, 91
<i>Ry. Co. v. Bounds</i> , 244 S. W. 1102 (Tex.).....	28
<i>Sacramento etc. Co. v. Soderman</i> , 36 Fed. (2d) 934 (C. C. A. 9th).....	53
<i>Safety etc. Co. v. Gould Coupler Co.</i> , 239 Fed. 861, 865 (C. C. A. 2d)	43
<i>Salvo v. N. Y. C. R. Co.</i> , 216 App. Div. 592, 215 N. Y. Supp. 645	95
<i>Sarber v. Aetna etc. Co.</i> , 23 Fed. (2d) 434 (C. C. A. 9th).....	102

	Pages
<i>Schauffell v. Director Gen. R. R.</i> , 276 Fed. 115 (C. C. A. 3rd)	90
<i>Schmieder v. Barney</i> , 113 U. S. 645, 28 L. ed. 1130, 1131.....	40
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Horton</i> , 233 U. S. 492, 58 L. ed. 1062	57
<i>Shadoan v. Ry. Co.</i> , 220 Fed. 68.....	15
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, L. & W. R. Co.</i> , 239 U. S. 556, 60 L. ed. 436, 438	61, 62, 67
<i>Shanley v. P. & R. R. Co.</i> , 221 Fed. 1012.....	78
<i>Shauburger v. Erie R. Co.</i> , 25 Fed. (2d) 297 (C. C. A. 6th).....	77
<i>Small Co. v. Lamborn & Co.</i> , 267 U. S. 248, 69 L. ed. 597.....	16
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 70 Ind. 349.....	54
<i>Sotonyi v. Detroit City Gas Co.</i> , 232 N. W. 201 (Mich.).....	100
<i>Southern Pacific Company v. Berkshire</i> , 254 U. S. 415, 65 L. ed. 335	58
<i>Southern etc. Co. v. Evans</i> , 116 S. W. 418, 422.....	54
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Peters</i> , 69 So. 611.....	95
<i>Spokane etc. Co. v. U. S.</i> , 241 U. S. 344, 60 L. ed. 1037.....	41
<i>Spelman v. Pirie</i> , 233 Ill. App. 6.....	100
<i>Staats v. Hausling</i> , 50 N. Y. Supp. 222.....	54
<i>Standard Fire Extinguisher Co. v. Heltman</i> , 194 Fed. 400 (C. C. A. 6th).....	43
<i>St. Louis etc. Co. v. Barton</i> , 18 Fed. (2d) 96 (C. C. A. 5th).....	40
<i>St. Louis etc. R. Co. v. Mills</i> , 271 U. S. 344; 70 L. ed. 979.....	14
<i>Stricklen v. Pearson Const. Co.</i> , 169 N. W. 628 (Ia.).....	100
<i>Sunlight Coal Co. v. Floyd</i> , 26 S. W. (2d) 530 (Ky.).....	100
<i>Talge Mahogany Co. v. Burrows</i> , 130 N. E. 865 (Ind.).....	100
<i>The Fred S. Sanders</i> , 212 Fed. 545.....	100
<i>The Great Northern</i> , 251 Fed. 826.....	20
<i>The Princess Sophia</i> , 35 Fed. (2d) 736.....	100
<i>Thompson v. R. Co.</i> , 15 F. (2d) 28, 31 (C. C. A. 8th).....	28
<i>Toledo etc. R. Co. v. Allen</i> , 276 U. S. 165, 72 L. ed. 513.....	58
<i>Utah R. T. Co. v. Ind. Com'n.</i> , 204 Pac. 87 (Utah).....	85
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. McMican</i> , 194 Fed. 393, 396 (C. C. A. 8th)	46
<i>White v. Chicago etc. Co.</i> , 246 Fed. 427.....	20
<i>Wise v. Lehigh V. R. Co.</i> , 43 Fed. (2d) 692 (C. C. A. 2d).....	78, 90

No. 6421
